# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT



Requested Board Meeting Date: November 21, 2017

### Title: Temporary Road Closure Resolution

#### Introduction/Background:

Tucson Marathon Events, LLC has requested the temporary closure of portions of Hawser Street, Golder Ranch Drive, Coronado Forest Drive, and Twin Lakes Drive for the Tucson Marathon on Saturday, December 9, 2017 from 5:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M.

### Discussion:

As a result of the request and traffic control plan review, Pima County Traffic Engineering recommends the temporary closure of portions of Hawser Street, Golder Ranch Drive, Coronado Forest Drive, Twin Lakes Drive, and portions of the adjacent minor streets and driveways within the extent of the event, to facilitate the Tucson Marathon.

### Conclusion:

Pima County Traffic Engineering recommends the temporary closure of portions of Hawser Street, Golder Ranch Drive, Coronado Forest Drive, Twin Lakes Drive, and portions of the adjacent minor streets and driveways within the extent of the event, to enhance the safety of the Tucson Marathon by reducing potential vehicular conflicts.

### **Recommendation:**

Pima County Traffic Engineering recommends approval of this resolution to temporarily close portions of Hawser Street from Oracle Road to Coronado Forest Drive, Golder Ranch Drive from Oracle Road to Coronado Forest Drive, Coronado Forest Drive from Golder Ranch Drive to Hawser Street, Twin Lakes Drive from Golder Ranch Drive to Hawser Street, and portions of the adjacent minor streets and driveways within the extent of the event, for the Tucson Marathon on Saturday, December 9, 2017 from 5:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M.

Fiscal Imp	act:							
Minimal, \$45.00 application fee.								
Board of S	upervisor Distric	t:						
⊠ 1	□ 2	□ 3	□ 4	□ 5				
Departmen	t: Transportation,	Traffic Engineerin	g Division Te	lephone: 724-260	)1			
Contact:	Lauren Fecteau	PE, PTOE	Te	lephone: 724-235	58			
Departmer	nt Director Signatu	re/Date: Una	N. Olwars		10/25/17			
Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date:								
County Administrator Signature/Date:								

RESOLUTION 2017 -

**RESOLUTION OF THE PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF** SUPERVISORS PERMITTING THE **TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF PORTIONS OF HAWSER STREET, GOLDER RANCH DRIVE, CORONADO FOREST DRIVE AND TWIN** LAKES DRIVE INCLUDING PORTIONS OF THE ADJACENT MINOR STREETS AND DRIVEWAYS WITHIN THE EXTENT OF THE EVENT IN PIMA COUNTY. ARIZONA, FOR THE TUCSON MARATHON ON **SATURDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2017** 

# The Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona finds:

- 1. Tucson Marathon Events, LLC is conducting an event on Saturday, December 9, 2017.
- 2. Tucson Marathon Events, LLC has requested the temporary closure of portions of Hawser Street, Golder Ranch Drive, Coronado Forest Drive and Twin Lakes Drive from 5:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M. to facilitate this event.
- 3. The Board of Supervisors has determined that it will be necessary to permit the temporary closure of portions of Hawser Street from Oracle Road to Coronado Forest Drive, Golder Ranch Drive from Oracle Road to Coronado Forest Drive, Coronado Forest Drive from Golder Ranch Drive to Hawser Street and Twin Lakes Drive from Golder Ranch Drive to Hawser Street to support this event.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT,

SECTION 1. Portions of the following roadways, including portions of the adjacent minor streets and driveways within the extent of the Tucson Marathon will be temporarily closed to public traffic on Saturday, December 9, 2017 from 5:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M.

	ROAD	FROM	<u>TO</u>
1.	Hawser Street	Oracle Road	Coronado Forest Drive
2.	Golder Ranch Drive	Oracle Road	Coronado Forest Drive
3.	Coronado Forest Drive	Golder Ranch Drive	Hawser Street
4.	Twin Lakes Drive	Golder Ranch Drive	Hawser Street

SECTION 2. All applicable County officers and employees are hereby authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this Resolution.

Passed and adopted, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

Chair, Pima County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Julie Castañeda, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM

10/24/17

Tobin Rosen, Deputy County Attorney